

Ref: 137C

Shelley Wilson
whatdotheyknow

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX@XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX.XXX

Telephone: 01305 368901
01202 541400
www.dorset-pct.nhs.uk
www.bp-pct.nhs.uk

10 July 2012

Dear Ms Wilson

Request made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000

On 13 June you sent a request, made under the Freedom of Information Act, to the Pan Dorset Cluster relating to changes due to the Health and Social Care Act. I am, therefore, responding to your request on behalf of the Cluster and, taking your points in order, now provide this within the attached paper.

I trust this is the information you are seeking and that your request has been fully discharged.

If you are unhappy with this response, you are entitled to request an internal review of our decision, handled where possible by a member of staff not directly involved in the initial decision. If you wish to request such a review, please write direct to The Interim Chief Executive, NHS Dorset, 3rd Floor, West Wing, Vespasian House, Bridport Road, Dorchester DT1 1TS. We aim to deal with requests for internal review within three weeks of receipt, although where the issues involved are very complicated this period may be extended up to a total of six weeks.

If you have queries about this response, please do not hesitate to contact me quoting the above reference number and I shall be pleased to offer any further assistance that you may require.

Yours sincerely



Suzanne Rastrick
Interim Chief Executive
NHS Bournemouth and Poole
NHS Dorset

Request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000

Reference: 137D
Shelley Wilson

Point 1:

A list of any transfer of undertaking or change in provision of NHS services in Dorset since July 2010, including commissioning of health provision.

Response:

Transforming Community Services in July 2011 involved the transfer of community health services to Dorset HealthCare University NHS Foundation Trust and included the following services

NHS Bournemouth and Poole	NHS Dorset
Acute Care Closer to Home Medicines Management Health Visiting School Nursing Primary Mental Health Workers Safeguarding Children Targeted Mental Health in Schools Looked After Children End of Life Care Speech and Language Therapy Podiatry Orthopaedic Medicines Service Dermatology Ear, Nose and Throat Vasectomy Locality Long Term Conditions Teams Audiology Continence Services Dementia Integrated Care Pilot Diabetes Education Contraception Services Stop Smoking Chlamydia Sexual Health Promotion Breastfeeding Sexual Health Outreach Services	Daycase (includes diagnostic procedures e.g. gastroscopy, sigmoidoscopy) Inpatients (includes elective, non-elective and excess bed days) Outpatients (all specialities including outpatient procedures) Minor Injury (MIU attendances) Contraception and Sexual Health Services Continence Services Specialist Nursing District Nursing Health Visiting School Nursing School-Based Children's Health: Vaccination Programme Nursing Services (Looked After Children) Parentcraft sessions (delivered in primary care locations) Health Promotion Welfare Foods (Healthy Start) Rehabilitation (Inpatient bed days) Physiotherapy (Outpatients and Community Contacts) Occupational Therapy Outpatients and Community Contacts) Home Equipment Loans Intermediate Care/Community Rehabilitation Teams Community Services provided to Residential Care Homes Wheelchair Services Specialist Palliative Care (Inpatient bed days) Diagnostic Imaging (Plain X-ray and Ultrasound) Mental Health Inpatients - Occupied Bed Days HM Prison-related Health Services

Point 2:

All information, including correspondence, relating to current proposals for any NHS service to be offered out to any qualified provider, where the NHS itself is currently the provider, including commissioning.

Response:

The Cluster is currently evaluating applications from potential providers to become Any Qualified Providers for the following three services; Community Dermatology, Community Diagnostic Endoscopy and Primary Psychological Therapies.

Point 3:

How much has been spent on redundancies since July 2010 in Dorset Primary Care Trusts/including Bournemouth and Poole.

Response:

Year	Staff Group	NHS Dorset	NHS Bournemouth and Poole
2010/11	Clinical	£12,481.49	Nil
	Non-clinic	£86,557.00	Nil
2011/12	Clinical	£36,303.00	Nil
	Non-clinical	£396,257.96	£12,366.03

Point 4:

How much has been spent from budgets held by the NHS from July 2010 up to May 1st 2012 in preparation and implementation of the reforms contained in the Health and Social Care Act 2012 in Dorset.

Response:

Neither NHS Bournemouth and Poole nor NHS Dorset hold this information. Data is not recorded in a format which demonstrates the actual expenditure from budgets.

Point 5:

An up-to-date list of all private healthcare providers/commissioners that NHS staff, including GPs, directly involved in the CCG team have registered any interest in at any time.

Response:

Please see the Current Declarations of Board SCCGB Members' Interests attached.

Point 6:

A figure stating how much of the £20 bn savings Dorset has been asked to find and documentation relating to how this is being carried out.

Response:

Dorset has been asked to find £200million. Details are included in the Annual Operating Plan 2012/13 which is available on the Trust website <http://www.dorset.nhs.uk/aboutus/board-papers.htm> located within the Trust Board papers for March 2012.

**NHS Dorset and NHS Bournemouth and Poole
Code of Conduct and Accountability
Declaration of Board, SCCGB and Staff Interests**

Name	Board SCCGB Staff	Declaration	Date Declared
Dr Forbes Watson GP – Partner, Lyme Regis Practice	CCG Chair Board	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Partner, GP Practice (PMS) in Lyme Regis • Interim Chair, Dorset CCG 	Prior to 30/04/09
Dr Richard Holmes GP – Transition Lead (Joint Chair)	CCG	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • GP at Talbot Medical Centre • Locality Representative for Compass Group • Wife is Consultant at The Royal Bournemouth and Christchurch Hospitals NSH Foundation Trust • Practice Shareholders, Centrepont • Personal Shareholder Solutions for Health 	Prior to 17/11/11